

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF KINGS

-----X
DEBORAH HINES,

Plaintiff,

Index No. 520772/2021

-against-

WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT SOCIETY OF
NEW YORK, INC.; THE GOVERNING BODY OF
JEHOVAH’S WITNESSES; and JOHN AND JANE DOES
1-20 as priests, clergy, staff and administrators whose
names are unknown to the Plaintiff,

Motion Sequence No. 001

Defendants.

-----X

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW

SCHNADER HARRISON SEGAL & LEWIS LLP
Attorneys for Defendant
The Governing Body of Jehovah’s Witnesses
140 Broadway, Suite 3100
New York, New York 10005-1101
Telephone: (212) 973-8000

On the brief:
Carl J. Schaerf, Esq.
Cynthia A. Murray, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
POINT I	
PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS TO MAINTAIN ACTION AGAINST THE GOVERNING BODY	2
A. The Governing Body Is Not a Jural Entity Amenable to Suit	2
B. Plaintiff’s Arguments of Unincorporated Association Fare No Better.....	5
1. Plaintiff Has Not Met the Stringent Pleading Requirements to Maintain an Action Against an Unincorporated Association	6
2. The Current Individual Members of the Governing Body Are Not Liable For the Alleged Actions of Past Members.....	7
3. Plaintiff Has Not Pleaded Ratification By The Members of the Governing Body.....	11
POINT II	
PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS SOUNDING IN NEGLIGENCE MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THERE ARE NO ALLEGATIONS OF PRIOR NOTICE OF ABUSE IN NEW YORK OR ANY DUTY ON ANY MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNING BODY	11
POINT III	
PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AGAINST THE GOVERNING BODY FOR INTENTIONAL INFLECTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS AND SEXUAL ABUSE AND BATTERY MUST BE DISMISSED.....	14
POINT IV	
PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES SHOULD BE DISMISSED	16
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Caines v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 8 Misc. 2d 789 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty. 1957)	6
<i>E.F. v. Diocese of Brooklyn</i> , 2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 32651 (U) (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. Aug. 14, 2020)	13
<i>Everett v. Eastchester Police Dep't</i> , 127 A.D.3d 1131 (2d Dep't 2015)	12
<i>Hoesten v. Best</i> , 34 A.D.3d 143 (1st Dep't 2006)	6
<i>John Doe 1 v. Bd. of Educ. of Greenport Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 100 A.D.3d 703 (2d Dep't 2012)	13
<i>Justinian Capital SPC v. WestLB AG, N.Y. Branch</i> , 37 Misc. 3d 518 (Sup. Ct. New York Cnty. 2012)	3
<i>Kenneth R. v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn</i> , 229 A.D.2d 159 (2d Dep't 1997)	12, 13, 14
<i>Kreutzer v. East Islip Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 2015 N.Y. Slip Op. 32322 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. 2015)	10
<i>Martin v. Curran</i> , 303 N.Y. 276 (1951)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049, ___ U.S. ___ (2020)	4
<i>Palladino v. CNY Centro, Inc.</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 140 (2014)	6, 7
<i>Rankin v. Killion</i> , 190 Misc. 26 (Sup. Ct. New York Cnty. 1947)	7, 8
<i>Scopo v. Laborers' Int'l Union of N. Am.</i> , No. 11-cv-3991, 2103 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31061 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2013)	10
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	4

Sheldon v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.,
111 A.D.2d 912 (2d Dep’t 1985).....3

Tropea v. Tishman Constr. Corp.,
2016 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 448 (Sup. Ct. New York Cnty. 2016).....3

Statutes

CPLR § 3211(a)(2)1

CPLR § 3211(a)(7)1

General Associations Law § 136

Other Authorities

Restatement of Agency § 21312

Restatement of Torts § 32312

Restatement of Torts § 324A12
